

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

1905.

STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

RESOLVES

Chapin Lydston, in fayor of.

Снар. 160

C. LYDSTON-WIDOW'S ISLAND-STATE HOUSE EMPLOYEES.

Chapter 160.

Resolve in favor of the Clerk of the Committee on Telegraphs and Telephones, Pensions, State Prison and Manufactures.

Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid to Chapin Lydston, clerk of the committee on telegraphs and telephones, pensions, state prison and manufactures, one hundred and fifty dollars for services to said committees.

Approved March 24, 1905.

Chapter 161.

Resolve in favor of Widow's Island.

Resolved, That the state accept the offer made by the United States of America of the marine hospital property known as Widow's island with the buildings thereon and that it be utilized as a summer home for such of the patients of the Maine insane hospital and Eastern Maine hospital as would be in the judgment of the superintendents of the two institutions benefited thereby and that an appropriation of six thousand dollars be made to furnish the buildings, same to be expended under direction of the board of trustees for insane hospitals.

Approved March 24, 1905.

Chapter 162.

Resolve in favor of State House employees.

Resolved, That the sum of twenty-five dollars be paid to each of the State House employees, serving under the superintendent of public buildings, for extra services rendered during the session, as follows: W. L. Thompson, D. W. Pettingill, J. M. Libby, J. A. McDonald, Josiah Weymouth, W. L. Stevens, Charles B. Pettingill, E. A. Weston, Fred Brown, William George, A. B. Perkins, B. C. Friend, O. I. Stone, O. O. Stetson, Fred B. Worthing, C. C. Richmond, Peter Breen, P. O. Carpenter, Benjamin Lapham, Oral Chandler, John C. Honey. Twenty-one in number, amounting to five hundred and twentyfive dollars.

Approved March 24, 1905.

Widow's island, to furnish buildings on,

State house employees, in favor of.